

Nos. 18-3419 & 18-3434

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL VOGT,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,
v.

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, Central Division, No. 2:16-04170-NKL

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. UNDER RULE 23, INTRA-CLASS CONFLICTS OF INTEREST PRECLUDE CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	8
II. INTRA-CLASS CONFLICTS SHOULD HAVE PRECLUDED CLASS CERTIFICATION HERE.....	10
A. The Contract-Interpretation Conflict Barred Certification.	11
B. The Damages Conflict Barred Certification.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 8
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	9, 10, 15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	1
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>General Telephone Co. of Northwest v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	13
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	9, 17
<i>Paxton v. Union National Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	2
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Postawko v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Stone v. First Union Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Utah Association of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....8

3 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 7:31 (5th ed. 2013) 8-9
